
Knockhill

19th October 2003 

S.M.A.R.T.
Scottish Motorsports Automatic Race Timing 
Ravenslea,  Melrose Road,  Galashiels,  TD1  2AT          Telephone :  01896 – 752447 



Date : 19/10/03                      Valodata                      Page :   1 
Time : 10:01 am                     S.M.A.R.T.
                               Telephone Numbers
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108

                        Qualifying/Practice Result Sheet

Bulletin No ______           Issue Time _____________ 

Location     Knockhill Racing Clockwise

Date         19/10/03                   Number        1 

Scottish Saloon and Sportscar Championship

Start time   09:29                      Finish time  09:46 
Road         Wet                        Weather      Rain

    Ent Driver's                       Entrant                  Category Class Code    Fastest Laps   On   Num         M.P.H. 
Pos Num Name                           Make / Model         C.C.                        1st     2nd   Lap Laps Deficit

  1   2 Kevin Adam                     Ford Sierra Cosworth 1993  S/NA1                63.99   65.37   10   10          72.01 
  2  49 Olly Ross                      Radical              1300  S/NG                 66.70   67.60   11   11   2.71   69.09 
  3   3 John Muir                      Toyota Starlet       2000  S/NA1                67.45   68.00   11   12   3.46   68.32 
  4  39 Tony Caig                      Ford Fiesta XR2      1998  S/NC                 68.07   68.21   12   12   4.08   67.70 
  5  31 Stewart Whyte                  Ford Escort Cosworth 2000  S/NB                 68.27   69.12   11   11   4.28   67.50 
  6  78 Alasdair McCaig                Ecosse               3000  S/NG                 69.36   71.62    4    6   5.37   66.44 
  7  54 Andrew Morrison                MG ZR                2498  S/NB                 71.12   71.69    5   12   7.13   64.79 
  8  30 Brian Sarafilovic              LM3000               3000  S/NG                 71.99   73.64    3    6   8.00   64.01 
  9  36 Jonathan Young                 Westfield            1800  S/NE                 73.01   73.26    6   12   9.02   63.11 
 10  60 Nigel Vaulkhard                Ford Lotus Cortina   2000  S/NC                 73.86   74.75    9   11   9.87   62.39 
 11   1 Warren Dunbar                  Caterham Roadsport   1600  S/NE                 74.02   74.10    9   11  10.03   62.25 
 12  44 Alister McMillan               Ford Escort Cosworth 2000  S/NB                 74.14   74.91    8   10  10.15   62.15 
 13  42 Harry Vaulkhard                Ford Sierra Cosworth 2000  NSSB                 74.37   76.78   10   11  10.38   61.96 
 14  66 Jason Donald                   VW Corrado           1900  S/NC                 74.49   74.80    9   11  10.50   61.86 
 15  52 Ian Hepburn                    Westfield Eight      4800  S/NE                 75.74   78.54   10   10  11.75   60.84 
 16  99 Raddy Sarafilovic              Crossle 9S           2000  S/NA2                75.85  122.94    2    2  11.86   60.75 
 17  10 Claire Luti                    Rover Metro          1400  S/ND                 77.13   77.83   12   12  13.14   59.74 
 18   8 John Nathan                    Ford Escort          2000  S/NC                 78.72   78.86   10   11  14.73   58.54 
 19  11 Ray Pollock                    Ford Escort Cosworth 2000  S/NB                 80.43   80.62    5    7  16.44   57.29 
 20  56 Mark Adams                     Ford Sierra Cosworth 2000  S/NB                 83.18   84.09    9   11  19.19   55.40 
 21  12 John Eastgate                  Caterham Roadsport   1600  S/NE                 84.15   84.41   10   10  20.16   54.76 
 22  20 David Small                    Deanfield T1         1998  S/NE                 86.78   87.75    5    5  22.79   53.10 
 23   6 Eddy Beerman                   Ford Mondeo          2000  S/NA1                89.90   92.02    5    6  25.91   51.26 

      4 Richard Scott                  Caterham Roadsport   1600  S/NE         DNP.
      5 Alan Potts                     Caterham Roadsport   1600  S/NE         DNP.
     17 Alan Dean                      Porche 911           3200  S/NG         DNP.
     35 Richard Carr                   Ford Fiesta          1600  S/ND         DNP.
     53 Paul Luti                      Rover 100            1800  S/NC         DNP.
     55 Derek Palmer                   Ford Sierra Cosworth 2000  S/NB         DNP.

Category   Ent Driver                         Make / Model        Fastest M.P.H. 
S/NA1        2 Kevin Adam                     Ford Sierra Cosworth  63.99  72.01
S/NG        49 Olly Ross                      Radical               66.70  69.09
S/NC        39 Tony Caig                      Ford Fiesta XR2       68.07  67.70
S/NB        31 Stewart Whyte                  Ford Escort Cosworth  68.27  67.50
S/NE        36 Jonathan Young                 Westfield             73.01  63.11
NSSB        42 Harry Vaulkhard                Ford Sierra Cosworth  74.37  61.96
S/NA2       99 Raddy Sarafilovic              Crossle 9S            75.85  60.75
S/ND        10 Claire Luti                    Rover Metro           77.13  59.74

Timekeepers S.M.A.R.T. Team - David Sharp (Chief Timekeeper)
            Results can be downloaded at www.smart-timing.co.uk



Date : 19/10/03                      Valodata                      Page :   3 
Time : 10:01 am
                               Telephone Numbers
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108

                                Lap Time Details

Practice number 1 on 19/10/03. 

Number Driver                          Make                  Size 

    2  Kevin Adam                      Ford Sierra Cosworth  1993 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

S/NA1 -Saloon/Sports over 2500 & T

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:36.630   63.99    10      10          1 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:04:30.410    270.41   17.04
   2  00:05:39.330     68.92   66.86
   3  00:06:45.570     66.24   69.57     +2.68
   4  00:07:51.750     66.18   69.63     +0.06
   5  00:08:57.120     65.37   70.49     +0.81
   6  00:10:04.570     67.45   68.32     -2.08
   7  00:11:20.510     75.94   60.68     -8.49
   8  00:13:26.130    125.62   36.68    -49.68
   9  00:14:32.640     66.51   69.28    +59.11
  10  00:15:36.630     63.99   72.01     +2.52  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 1568 

   49  Olly Ross                       Radical               1300 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

S/NG  -2 Seater Sports Racing Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:50.850   66.70    11      11          2 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:03:46.920    226.92   20.31
   2  00:05:03.560     76.64   60.13
   3  00:06:13.180     69.62   66.19     +7.02
   4  00:07:22.540     69.36   66.44     +0.26
   5  00:08:49.790     87.25   52.81    -17.89
   6  00:10:00.850     71.06   64.85    +16.19
   7  00:11:13.610     72.76   63.33     -1.70
   8  00:12:24.450     70.84   65.05     +1.92
   9  00:13:32.050     67.60   68.17     +3.24
  10  00:14:44.150     72.10   63.91     -4.50
  11  00:15:50.850     66.70   69.09     +5.40  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 646 

    3  John Muir                       Toyota Starlet        2000 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

S/NA1 -Saloon/Sports over 2500 & T

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:14:52.880   67.45    11      12          3 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:49.510    109.51   42.08
   2  00:03:02.500     72.99   63.13
   3  00:04:12.290     69.79   66.03     +3.20
   4  00:05:23.370     71.08   64.83     -1.29
   5  00:06:32.000     68.63   67.14     +2.45
   6  00:07:40.000     68.00   67.76     +0.63
   7  00:08:54.330     74.33   61.99     -6.33
   8  00:10:04.230     69.90   65.92     +4.43
   9  00:11:19.180     74.95   61.48     -5.05
  10  00:12:32.160     72.98   63.14     +1.97
  11  00:13:39.610     67.45   68.32     +5.53  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  12  00:14:52.880     73.27   62.89     -5.82

Consistency Factor 367 



   39  Tony Caig                       Ford Fiesta XR2       1998 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

S/NC  -Saloon/Sports 1600-2000 (RT)

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:40.530   68.07    12      12          4 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:41.470    161.47   28.54
   2  00:03:54.770     73.30   62.86
   3  00:05:15.010     80.24   57.43     -6.94
   4  00:06:24.580     69.57   66.24    +10.67
   5  00:07:33.750     69.17   66.62     +0.40
   6  00:08:43.590     69.84   65.98     -0.67
   7  00:09:53.970     70.38   65.47     -0.54
   8  00:11:05.070     71.10   64.81     -0.72
   9  00:12:14.290     69.22   66.57     +1.88
  10  00:13:24.250     69.96   65.87     -0.74
  11  00:14:32.460     68.21   67.56     +1.75
  12  00:15:40.530     68.07   67.70     +0.14  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 244 

   31  Stewart Whyte                   Ford Escort Cosworth  2000 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

S/NB  -Saloon/Sports Over 2000&T (RT)

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:41.800   68.27    11      11          5 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:00.260    120.26   38.32
   2  00:03:21.030     80.77   57.05
   3  00:04:38.290     77.26   59.64     +3.51
   4  00:05:48.240     69.95   65.88     +7.31
   5  00:07:02.170     73.93   62.33     -3.98
   6  00:08:31.900     89.73   51.35    -15.80
   7  00:11:04.860    152.96   30.13    -63.23
   8  00:12:13.980     69.12   66.67    +83.84
   9  00:13:24.100     70.12   65.72     -1.00
  10  00:14:33.530     69.43   66.37     +0.69
  11  00:15:41.800     68.27   67.50     +1.16  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 2006 

   78  Alasdair McCaig                 Ecosse                3000 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

S/NG  -2 Seater Sports Racing Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:10:10.730   69.36     4       6          6 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:03:54.110    234.11   19.68
   2  00:05:17.570     83.46   55.21
   3  00:06:29.190     71.62   64.34    +11.84
   4  00:07:38.550     69.36   66.44     +2.26  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   5  00:08:53.210     74.66   61.72     -5.30
   6  00:10:10.730     77.52   59.44     -2.86

Consistency Factor 556 



   54  Andrew Morrison                 MG ZR                 2498 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

S/NB  -Saloon/Sports Over 2000&T (RT)

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:16:13.490   71.12     5      12          7 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:43.140    163.14   28.25
   2  00:03:57.000     73.86   62.39
   3  00:05:20.290     83.29   55.32     -9.43
   4  00:06:32.970     72.68   63.40    +10.61
   5  00:07:44.090     71.12   64.79     +1.56  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   6  00:08:56.940     72.85   63.25     -1.73
   7  00:10:09.370     72.43   63.62     +0.42
   8  00:11:23.380     74.01   62.26     -1.58
   9  00:12:37.410     74.03   62.25     -0.02
  10  00:13:49.200     71.79   64.19     +2.24
  11  00:15:00.890     71.69   64.28     +0.10
  12  00:16:13.490     72.60   63.47     -0.91

Consistency Factor 286 

   30  Brian Sarafilovic               LM3000                3000 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

S/NG  -2 Seater Sports Racing Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:10:32.310   71.99     3       6          8 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:50.500    110.50   41.70
   2  00:03:15.140     84.64   54.44
   3  00:04:27.130     71.99   64.01    +12.65  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   4  00:05:40.770     73.64   62.57     -1.65
   5  00:06:58.220     77.45   59.50     -3.81
   6  00:10:32.310    214.09   21.52   -136.64

Consistency Factor 3869 

   36  Jonathan Young                  Westfield             1800 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

S/NE  -Kit Cars - Unlimited

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:54.390   73.01     6      12          9 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:06.280    126.28   36.49
   2  00:03:24.770     78.49   58.71
   3  00:04:43.610     78.84   58.45     -0.35
   4  00:06:01.180     77.57   59.40     +1.27
   5  00:07:16.540     75.36   61.15     +2.21
   6  00:08:29.550     73.01   63.11     +2.35  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   7  00:09:43.250     73.70   62.52     -0.69
   8  00:10:57.970     74.72   61.67     -1.02
   9  00:12:11.230     73.26   62.90     +1.46
  10  00:13:25.180     73.95   62.31     -0.69
  11  00:14:40.600     75.42   61.10     -1.47
  12  00:15:54.390     73.79   62.45     +1.63

Consistency Factor 131 



   60  Nigel Vaulkhard                 Ford Lotus Cortina    2000 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

S/NC  -Saloon/Sports 1600-2000 (RT)

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:16:16.020   73.86     9      11         10 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:15.130    135.13   34.10
   2  00:03:37.960     82.83   55.63
   3  00:04:55.220     77.26   59.64     +5.57
   4  00:06:16.710     81.49   56.55     -4.23
   5  00:07:32.910     76.20   60.47     +5.29
   6  00:08:47.660     74.75   61.65     +1.45
   7  00:10:05.330     77.67   59.33     -2.92
   8  00:11:41.710     96.38   47.81    -18.71
   9  00:12:55.570     73.86   62.39    +22.52  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  10  00:14:58.720    123.15   37.42    -49.29
  11  00:16:16.020     77.30   59.61    +45.85

Consistency Factor 1731 

    1  Warren Dunbar                   Caterham Roadsport    1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

S/NE  -Kit Cars - Unlimited

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:16:47.860   74.02     9      11         11 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:03:55.580    235.58   19.56
   2  00:05:27.670     92.09   50.04
   3  00:06:48.080     80.41   57.31    +11.68
   4  00:08:03.540     75.46   61.07     +4.95
   5  00:09:19.170     75.63   60.93     -0.17
   6  00:10:34.360     75.19   61.28     +0.44
   7  00:11:50.010     75.65   60.91     -0.46
   8  00:13:04.580     74.57   61.79     +1.08
   9  00:14:18.600     74.02   62.25     +0.55  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  10  00:15:33.760     75.16   61.31     -1.14
  11  00:16:47.860     74.10   62.19     +1.06

Consistency Factor 239 

   44  Alister McMillan                Ford Escort Cosworth  2000 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

S/NB  -Saloon/Sports Over 2000&T (RT)

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:16:16.540   74.14     8      10         12 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:04:23.660    263.66   17.48
   2  00:05:54.870     91.21   50.52
   3  00:07:12.890     78.02   59.06    +13.19
   4  00:08:29.900     77.01   59.84     +1.01
   5  00:09:46.030     76.13   60.53     +0.88
   6  00:11:01.600     75.57   60.98     +0.56
   7  00:12:16.510     74.91   61.51     +0.66
   8  00:13:30.650     74.14   62.15     +0.77  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   9  00:14:49.220     78.57   58.65     -4.43
  10  00:16:16.540     87.32   52.77     -8.75

Consistency Factor 378 



   42  Harry Vaulkhard                 Ford Sierra Cosworth  2000 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

NSSB  -Northern Saloon/Sports (B)

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:29.730   74.37    10      11         13 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:01.880    121.88   37.81
   2  00:03:27.450     85.57   53.85
   3  00:04:49.240     81.79   56.34     +3.78
   4  00:06:07.660     78.42   58.76     +3.37
   5  00:07:27.300     79.64   57.86     -1.22
   6  00:08:46.830     79.53   57.94     +0.11
   7  00:10:10.930     84.10   54.79     -4.57
   8  00:11:30.970     80.04   57.57     +4.06
   9  00:12:58.580     87.61   52.60     -7.57
  10  00:14:12.950     74.37   61.96    +13.24  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  11  00:15:29.730     76.78   60.02     -2.41

Consistency Factor 448 

   66  Jason Donald                    VW Corrado            1900 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

S/NC  -Saloon/Sports 1600-2000 (RT)

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:53.790   74.49     9      11         14 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:03:06.220    186.22   24.74
   2  00:04:25.710     79.49   57.97
   3  00:05:44.310     78.60   58.63     +0.89
   4  00:07:01.060     76.75   60.04     +1.85
   5  00:08:21.850     80.79   57.04     -4.04
   6  00:09:37.860     76.01   60.62     +4.78
   7  00:10:53.090     75.23   61.25     +0.78
   8  00:12:08.620     75.53   61.01     -0.30
   9  00:13:23.110     74.49   61.86     +1.04  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  10  00:14:38.990     75.88   60.73     -1.39
  11  00:15:53.790     74.80   61.60     +1.08

Consistency Factor 179 

   52  Ian Hepburn                     Westfield Eight       4800 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

S/NE  -Kit Cars - Unlimited

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:16:40.600   75.74    10      10         15 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:04:38.650    278.65   16.54
   2  00:06:02.550     83.90   54.92
   3  00:07:24.570     82.02   56.18     +1.88
   4  00:08:43.990     79.42   58.02     +2.60
   5  00:10:03.480     79.49   57.97     -0.07
   6  00:11:25.430     81.95   56.23     -2.46
   7  00:12:45.840     80.41   57.31     +1.54
   8  00:14:06.320     80.48   57.26     -0.07
   9  00:15:24.860     78.54   58.67     +1.94
  10  00:16:40.600     75.74   60.84     +2.80  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 167 



   99  Raddy Sarafilovic               Crossle 9S            2000 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

S/NA2 -Saloon/Sports up to 2500cc

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:03:18.790   75.85     2       2         16 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
